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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, March 25, 2024

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: Water Conservation Month
B.2. Presentation: Police Department Annual Awards

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. March 25, 2024 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. March 11, 2024 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Confirmation of Joe Parsons as the Community Development Director
C.4. Request Approval for the Authorization to the East Flagler Mosquito Control

District and Contracted Vendors to Conduct Aerial Spraying over Congested
Areas within the City Limits.

C.5. Acceptance of the Bunnell Admin / PD Complex – Permanent Stormwater
Easement for Lot 4 and Lot 5

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):



E.1. Ordinance 2024-06 Amending the Future Land Use Element and the Conservation
Element in the City of Bunnell 2035 Comprehensive Plan. - First Reading

E.2. Ordinance 2024-07 Amending the City of Bunnell Land Development Code
Chapter 18 - Natural Resource Protection and Management and Chapter 34 -
Zoning. - First Reading

E.3. Ordinance 2024-08 Amending the City of Bunnell Code of Ordinances Chapter 30
- Fees and Chapter 54 - Streets, Sidewalks and Other Public Places. - First
Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative):
PH PH

F.1. Resolution 2024-04 Amending the City of Bunnell Development Fees
PH PH

F.2. Resolution 2024-05 Granting development impact fee credits for DR Horton
related to the public benefit of certain water main improvements to the Grand
Reserve community.

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Administrative Order 2024-02 Requesting approval to allow the City of Bunnell
Wastewater Treatment Facility Expansion to encroach 25 feet more or less into the
northern adjacent property.

H.2. Request Approval of the City Health Insurance Enrollment 2024
H.3. Request to Pay Flagler County Humane Society for costs outside the Monthly

Contracted Amount.

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

City Manager Report- February 2024

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48



hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on March 18, 2024



 

 

Proclamation 
 

WHEREAS, water is a basic and essential need of every living creature, and water conservation is 
becoming more critical across our great state; and 
 
WHEREAS, The State of Florida, Water Management Districts and the City of Bunnell are working 
together to increase awareness about the importance of water conservation; and 
 
WHEREAS, residents are encouraged to keep their home leak-free by repairing dripping faucets, toilet 
flappers and showerheads; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Bunnell and the State of Florida has designated April, historically a dry 
month when water demands are most acute, as Water Conservation Month, to educate citizens about 
how they can help save Florida’s precious water resources; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Bunnell has always encouraged and supported water conservation; and 
 
WHEREAS, every business, industry, school and citizen can make a difference when it comes to 
conserving water; and 
 
WHEREAS, every business, industry, school and citizen can help by saving water and thus promote a 
healthy economy and community; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Bunnell City Commission do hereby proclaim the month of April 2024 
as “Water Conservation Month” in the City of Bunnell and urge all citizens and businesses to help 
protect our precious resource by practicing water saving measures and becoming more aware of the need 
to save water. 

 
Adopted this 25th day of March 2024 

 
 
 
_______________________                                                 _______________________                                           
Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                   Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk  

 



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08375 - 03.25.24 Warrant - Payment

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

486.90Tire, balance,vavle kit Veh 1…Boulevard Tire Center02/16/2024 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 486.90

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

186.90Fuel Filter, Trailer Wire, Stro…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/29/2024 402-0534-534.4620

175.99DEF Fuel Cap Truck, Gromme…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/29/2024 402-0534-534.4620

399.97DEF Fuel Cap Truck, Gromme…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/29/2024 402-0534-534.5200

-70.00CreditBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/29/2024 402-0534-534.4620

206.47Clamp, Cap Screw, Hex Nut, …Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/26/2024 402-0534-534.4620

15.00Brake Light Veh 2300Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/26/2024 001-0521-521.4620

13.49Coupling Truck 941Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/26/2024 402-0534-534.4620

358.67Coupling, ABS ValveBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/28/2024 402-0534-534.4620

11.49QWIKFIT Comp FTG MLBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/28/2024 402-0534-534.4620

19.50Purple Power 5 GalBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/29/2024 401-0533-533.5205

19.49Purple Power 5 GalBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/29/2024 404-0535-535.5200

36.39Cleves Slip HookBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.03/05/2024 401-0533-533.5264

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 1,373.36

Vendor: Charter Communications

222.66Services from 2.26.24-3.25.24Charter Communications02/21/2024 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 222.66

Vendor: Christopher Scott Zwirn

1,613.00Holosun 507C, Glock, Glock S…Christopher Scott Zwirn02/16/2024 001-0521-521.5200

757.20Holosun 507K, Optic Plate, Si…Christopher Scott Zwirn02/28/2024 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Christopher Scott Zwirn Total: 2,370.20

Vendor: City of Bunnell - WS O&M

161.7502-2050-09 JanCity of Bunnell - WS O&M01/31/2024 001-0572-572.4300

87.3004-3031-00 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

233.7902-2080-08 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

87.3004-3360-01 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

87.9804-3032-00 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

236.3502-2060-09 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

164.9002-2050-09 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

87.4904-2181-00 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

87.3004-0170-02 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

88.8503-1541-00 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

87.3003-5151-00 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

87.3003-4991-00 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

247.0102-2070-07 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

87.1103-0161-00 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

87.3006-0327-01 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

87.5003-0545-00 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

112.4902-2503-00 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

87.3002-3191-00 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

136.9003-0370-01 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

182.7601-5270-01 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

384.1903-0320-01 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

1,845.0101-0040-01 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

298.4504-1140-01 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

215.4703-5260-01 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

429.1703-5240-01 FebCity of Bunnell - WS O&M02/29/2024 001-0572-572.4300

Vendor City of Bunnell - WS O&M Total: 5,698.27



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08375 - 03.25.24 Warrant - Payment
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Communications International Inc

738.00Certifications for Radar & Las…Communications Internation…02/26/2024 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Communications International Inc Total: 738.00

Vendor: Courtyard Pensacola Downtown

526.50Training April 7-8 2024 Groth,…Courtyard Pensacola Downt…03/14/2024 001-0521-521.4000

Vendor Courtyard Pensacola Downtown Total: 526.50

Vendor: CPH, LLC

30,051.50Services through February 23…CPH, LLC02/23/2024 404-0535-535.6200

Vendor CPH, LLC Total: 30,051.50

Vendor: Culligan Water Products

40.755 GalCulligan Water Products02/28/2024 001-0521-521.4100

Vendor Culligan Water Products Total: 40.75

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

18.53Round Base Magnet 22013DG Hardware, Inc.02/16/2024 402-0534-534.4620

70.11Cable, Hook, Bike Lock, Sprin…DG Hardware, Inc.02/27/2024 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 88.64

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

5,359.69Services through 2.9.24-2.15…Environmental Land Services…02/16/2024 402-0534-534.3400

5,713.53Services for 2.26.24-2.22.24Environmental Land Services…02/23/2024 402-0534-534.3400

535.53Service date 2.8.24Environmental Land Services…02/08/2024 402-0534-534.3400

5,086.37Services through 2.23.24-2.2…Environmental Land Services…03/01/2024 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 16,695.12

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

192.00Foam SoapExpert Chemical Sales & Serv…03/05/2024 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 192.00

Vendor: Flagler Humane Society

2,240.70February 2024Flagler Humane Society02/29/2024 001-0562-562.3402

Vendor Flagler Humane Society  Total: 2,240.70

Vendor: Florida Police Chiefs Association

400.0072nd Conference Member Sg…Florida Police Chiefs Associat…02/23/2024 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor Florida Police Chiefs Association Total: 400.00

Vendor: Fred Fox Enterprises, Inc.

6,000.00Hymon Circle DrainageFred Fox Enterprises, Inc.02/27/2024 001-0538-538.6300

Vendor Fred Fox Enterprises, Inc. Total: 6,000.00

Vendor: Galls Parent Holdings, LLC

83.95Duty Belt - HouserGalls Parent Holdings, LLC02/12/2024 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Galls Parent Holdings, LLC Total: 83.95

Vendor: Gannett Media Corp

95.201.30.24 - 2.1.24Gannett Media Corp02/01/2024 001-0524-524.4800

Vendor Gannett Media Corp    Total: 95.20

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

550.00Azone - EPA Reg. No. 7870-1Hawkins Inc02/27/2024 401-0533-533.5205

1,518.90Azone EPA Reg No 7870-1Hawkins Inc02/27/2024 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 2,068.90

Vendor: LOCI Architects, LLC

1,540.00Nov-Feb Permit DrawingLOCI Architects, LLC03/11/2024 001-0572-572.3100

Vendor LOCI Architects, LLC Total: 1,540.00

Vendor: Medi-Quick Urgent Care

113.01Lindsey, Zuromski, Ware, Per…Medi-Quick Urgent Care03/01/2024 001-0541-541.4900

74.99Lindsey, Zuromski, Ware, Per…Medi-Quick Urgent Care03/01/2024 401-0533-533.4900

Vendor Medi-Quick Urgent Care                 Total: 188.00

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

1,245.00Services for 2.21.24-2.28.24Michael Leo Dove02/28/2024 118-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 1,245.00
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Municipal Emergency Services, Inc

47.48Blue Polo, Embrodier Badge …Municipal Emergency Service…02/21/2024 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Municipal Emergency Services, Inc Total: 47.48

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

211.8437400-05982 Feb 2024NextEra Energy Inc02/01/2024 001-0541-541.4300

32.7602735-15254 Feb 24NextEra Energy Inc02/19/2024 001-0519-519.4300

39.6206115-08987 Feb 2024NextEra Energy Inc02/29/2024 404-0535-535.4300

381.2816455-03937 Feb 2024NextEra Energy Inc02/29/2024 001-0541-541.4300

381.2816455-03937 Feb 2024NextEra Energy Inc02/29/2024 001-0541-541.4300

7,889.8116525-04919 Feb 2024NextEra Energy Inc02/29/2024 404-0535-535.4300

42.3616885-09957 Feb 2024NextEra Energy Inc02/29/2024 404-0535-535.4300

33.0227076-01973 Feb 2024NextEra Energy Inc02/29/2024 404-0535-535.4300

128.4727516-03917 Feb 2024NextEra Energy Inc02/29/2024 404-0535-535.4300

88.1550935-93118 Feb 2024NextEra Energy Inc02/29/2024 001-0519-519.4300

115.9951926-14112 Feb 2024NextEra Energy Inc02/29/2024 001-0519-519.4300

60.4656661-53118 Feb 2024NextEra Energy Inc02/29/2024 001-0519-519.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 9,405.04

Vendor: PC Construction Company

414,312.00Project WWTF BNR Improve…PC Construction Company03/11/2024 404-0535-535.6200

Vendor PC Construction Company Total: 414,312.00

Vendor: Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust

6,850.25Agreement #WC FL1 0182002…Preferred Governmental Insu…04/01/2024 001-2182000

Vendor Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust Total: 6,850.25

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Hauling of BiosolidsRayco Funding & Developme…11/30/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,575.00

Vendor: Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc

855.00Crosstube Assy-W/EndsRush Truck Centers of Florida…02/27/2024 402-0534-534.4620

2,061.00On site vehicle repairRush Truck Centers of Florida…03/03/2024 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc Total: 2,916.00

Vendor: SHI International Corp

91.20Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0511-511.5230

1,070.25O365 G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0511-511.5230

54.72Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0512-512.5230

642.15O365 G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0512-512.5230

1,498.35O365 G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0513-513.5230

127.68Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0513-513.5230

18.24Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0514-514.5230

72.73Exchange Online Plan 2 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0514-514.5230

6,996.52EMS G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0516-516.5230

72.96Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0516-516.5230

642.15O365 G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0516-516.5230

72.73Exchange Online Plan 2 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0516-516.5230

136.46Microsoft Visio P2SHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0516-516.5230

3,424.80O365 G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0521-521.5230

291.84Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0521-521.5230

556.53O365 G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0524-524.5230

47.42Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0524-524.5230

38.26Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0541-541.5230

449.51O365 G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0541-541.5230

428.10O365 G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0549-549.5230

36.48Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0549-549.5230

214.05O365 G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0572-572.5230

145.46Exchange Online Plan 2 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0572-572.5230

54.72Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 001-0572-572.5230

428.10O365 G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 118-0524-524.5230

36.48Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 118-0524-524.5230

72.74Exchange Online Plan 2 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 401-0533-533.5230
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272.92Microsoft Project P2SHI International Corp02/23/2024 401-0533-533.5230

148.68Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 401-0533-533.5230

1,530.47O365 G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 401-0533-533.5230

214.05O365 G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 402-0534-534.5230

145.46Exchange Online Plan 2 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 402-0534-534.5230

54.72Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 402-0534-534.5230

1,744.49O365 G3 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 404-0535-535.5230

72.72Exchange Online Plan 2 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 404-0535-535.5230

272.92Microsoft Project P2SHI International Corp02/23/2024 404-0535-535.5230

166.92Defender O365 P1 GCCSHI International Corp02/23/2024 404-0535-535.5230

633.31Dell 480GB SSDSHI International Corp02/27/2024 001-0516-516.4600

2,180.75BeyondTrust Remote SupportSHI International Corp02/29/2024 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor SHI International Corp     Total: 25,158.04

Vendor: Staples Inc

148.49Service through 10.16.23-11.…Staples Inc11/08/2023 001-0512-512.3400

55.52Service through 10.16.23-11.…Staples Inc11/08/2023 001-0513-513.3400

173.82Service through 10.16.23-11.…Staples Inc11/08/2023 001-0521-521.3400

55.35Service through 10.16.23-11.…Staples Inc11/08/2023 001-0524-524.3400

55.34Service through 10.16.23-11.…Staples Inc11/08/2023 118-0524-524.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 488.52

Vendor: Staples, Inc

304.18Tabs, Post Its, Ink Tricolor, Ink…Staples, Inc02/22/2024 001-0512-512.5200

14.39Brother Address LabelsStaples, Inc02/22/2024 001-0512-512.5200

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 318.57

Vendor: Tampa Crane & Body Acquisition, LLC

416.16curotto can grabber armsTampa Crane & Body Acquisit…12/28/2023 402-0534-534.5264

622.45Hub and spindle assemblyTampa Crane & Body Acquisit…12/29/2023 402-0534-534.5264

Vendor Tampa Crane & Body Acquisition, LLC Total: 1,038.61

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

59.99Oil Change Veh 1901Terry Taylor Ford Company02/23/2024 001-0521-521.4620

59.99Oil Change Veh 2005Terry Taylor Ford Company02/23/2024 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 119.98

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC

2,000.00Retainer - March 2024The Gaboton Group, LLC02/29/2024 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP

7,000.00February Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP02/29/2024 001-0514-514.3102

500.00February Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP02/29/2024 001-0524-524.3100

Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,500.00

Vendor: Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.

4,173.75Services through December …Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.01/10/2024 001-0524-524.3400

1,837.50Services through January 31 …Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.02/09/2024 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. Total: 6,011.25

Grand Total: 550,086.39
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 65,160.43

118 - BUILDING DEPT FUND 1,764.92

401 - WATER 4,224.59

402 - SOLID WASTE 22,365.47

404 - SEWER 456,570.98

Grand Total: 550,086.39

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.3100 Professional Services Ex… 2,000.00

001-0511-511.5230 Software 1,161.45

001-0512-512.3400 Other Contracted Servic… 148.49

001-0512-512.5200 Operating Supplies 318.57

001-0512-512.5230 Software 696.87

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 55.52

001-0513-513.5230 Software 1,626.03

001-0514-514.3102 Legal Services 7,000.00
